
A few complications with the F and N Genitive Plural ending

I. The vowel alternations work the opposite way with a few nouns.

1. Fleeting vowels:

adding an ending takes away the vowel: ołówek ołówk-a
ojciec ojc-a

taking away an ending restores the vowel to break up an impossible clusters:
krzesł-o krzeseł
łóżk-o łóżek
okn-o okien (k/g rule)
książk-a książek
butelk-a butelek

2. o/ó alternation works the other way:

if we add an ending then ó → o samochód samochod-u
stół stoł-u

if we take away an ending then o → ó siostr-a sióstr
koz-a kóz
morz-e mórz

3. ą/ę alternation works the other way:

if we add an ending then ą → ę mąż męż-a
wąż węż-a

if we take away an ending then ę → ą święt-o świąt (Wesołych Świąt!)
ręk-a rąk

II. The -i ending:

1. If a noun ends in -ia, -ie, -i and there is a corresponding kreska consonant
→ the Genitive Plural ending is the kreska consonant

cioci-a cioć
mieszkani-e mieszkań
pani pań



2. If a noun ends in -ia  and there is no corresponding kreska consonant
→ the Genitive Plural ending is -i

antologi-a antologii
analogi-a analogii
armi-a armii
Mari-a Marii

3. If a noun ends in - -ja, -nia, kreska consonant, and borrowed words ending in -a and -ja
→ the Genitive Plural ending is -i

lekcja lekcji
sesja sesji

kawiarnia kawiarni
pralnia pralni

odpowiedź odpowiedzi
kość kości
część części

idea idei
epopeja epopei

-nia nouns are most confusing: 
either kreska consonant: brzoskwinia brzoskwiń
or fleeting vowel: suknia sukien
or, (the majority) -i kawiarnia kawiarni

4. Feminine nouns ending in a C have the ending -i/-y in Genitive Plural:

gęś gęsi
powieść powieści

noc nocy
rzecz rzeczy
podróż podróży


